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(b) if so, to what pxtent;

(c) what deficit in production for self-sufficiency will be left after completion of the ... two schemes; and

(d) how the deficit is to be met?

The MiDister of Industry (Sbrl IIlimilbJiii ShiIh): (a) and (b). The tWo firms have not yet gone into production. One of tb.e firms have been ty-anted the import licence for plant and machinery and they have already opened a letter of credit for this purpose, and have also imported a portion of the machinery covered by the import licence. The other firm is yet to take effective steps such as import of plant and machinery, raw materials etc. to implement their programme.

(e) and (d). A total capacity of 1261 million Nos. of razor blades per annum nas so far been licensed in the large scale sector and a unit for the manufacture of 12 million Nos. in the Small Scale Sector has also been approved. Two more schemes in the large scale sector with a total capacity of 210 million Nos. are at present under consideration. Further schemes will also be considered for approval on merits. When an these units come i1lto full production, it would be sUfficient to meet the foreseeable demand in the country.

Tea-garden Workers

(Shri Aurobltido Gbosal:
297. ~ Shri S. A.Miihdi:

l Shrl P. G. Deb:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether any sample survey Wlil!

made by the Tea Board regarding the tea-garden workers' addiction to alcohol; and

(b) if so, the details of their report?

The Minister of Commerce (Sbrl 'Kanungo): (a) and (b). No survey 'has been made by the Tea BoiIrd specifically regarding tea garden workers' addiction to alcohol. However, It sample survey undertaken in 1958 of the general economic and social behaviour pattern of tea plantation labour in 10 gardens in Assam revealed a high incidence of liquor addiction in the families investigated.

Agrienltural Loan to Displaced Persons in TrIpara

ztII. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) how many refugee families are yet to receive full agricuitural rehabilitation loan in Tripura; and

(b) what steps are being taken to expedite the payment?

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilita-
lion (Smi P. S. Naskar): (a) 1,599
families.

(b) Payments are expected to be completed by the 31st March, 1961.

MisDse of newsprint quota

299. Shrl Haider: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2331 on the 7th September, 1960 and state:

(a) whether investigation has since been completed in regard to misuse of newsprint quota by Calcutta papers;

(b) if so, which are the papers involved; and

(c) the action taken in the matter?

The Mmister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

CorporatiOils 'for Small Scale industries

{

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
Slirl Ajit Singh Sarhadi:

300. Shri Madhusudan Rao:
Shrl DamaDi:
Shrl Pangarkar:

Will the Minister of Commerce and l1IdUstry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question


847 Written Answers KARTIKA 26, 1882 (SAKA) Written Anowers 848

No.6 on the 1st August, 1960 and state the progress since made in the establishment of Corporations for smaJl-
scale industries in the remaining
States?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhal Shah): The remaining State Governments have not yet finalised their schemes for setting up of Corporations for Small Scale Industries.
They have been requested to expedite the tinalisation of their schemes.

Citizenship Ri&'hts for Tibetans

301. Shri Hem Raj: Will the PrIme Minister be pleased to state:

(a) the number of properties pur-
-chased by Tibetans in Punjab during 1960 and the valu~ thereof; and

(b) whether those Tibetans hav~
obtained the citizenship rights in India?

The Prime Minister and MinIster of External Main (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) No immoveable property has been purchased by any Tibetan in the Punjab during 1960.

(b) No Tibetan refugee has been granted Indian citizenship so far.

Leather Industry

3~ Shrimati I1a PaIchoudhari:
Will the Minister of Commerce IIIId Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a proposal to set up functional industrial estates in India for the development of leather industry in the country is under the consideration of the Government of India;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

( c) the nature of progress made in connection therewith?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c). On the recommendation of the Panel for Lea ther and Leather Goods Industries, it has been proposed to the Governments of U.P. and Madras to set up, one industrial estate each at Agra and

Madras exclusively for the manufacture of leather goods including footwear during the first year of the Third Plan. The scheme for this Industrial Estate at Madras is being fonnulated by the State Government and the land required for it will be acquired during the CWTent fin!lDcial year. The details of the scheme of the Industrial Estate at Agra are awaited from the U.P.
Government.

Barter Deals

303. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether barter deals are allowed between private parties in India and abroad; and

(b) if so, whether they are routed through the State Trading Corporation?

The Minister of Commeree (Shrl KanUDgo): (a) Yes, Sir, in approved cases.

(b) Yes, Sir.
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